Pt
O N2 OO =1 Oy LA R WD —

PN N T NN N T U N S S JT SR OO JORN SUSE SO SCSR CRN JUSR FURL IR oS W S N B B NGB R N N ST N O i
C O AN AN PN N~ O O A NERRRR, DV TN EWR—~ OO0V~ N R W -

/58-82

PROPOSED ORDINANCEA58-89

MODIFY THE 2003 BUDGET FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) AND HOME INVESTMENT
PARTNERSHIP (HOME) PROGRAM

WIIEREAS, the Waukesha County Board of Supervisors annually approves the allocation of
federal CDBG funds to various program fo meet identified community needs, and

WHEREAS specific funded projects receive monies to be loaned on a repayment basis which
when repaid with inferest are considered Program Income, and

WHEREAS, this Program Income received for the period from January 1, 2003 to September 30,
2003 in the amount of $935,352 must be revolved through the Community Development Block
Grant (CDBG) Program and the HOME Investment Partnersh1p (HOME) Program for eligible
projects, and

WHEREAS, the Program Income for the period from October 1, 2003 to December 31, 2003 is
estimated to be $300,000 which must be revolved through the CDBG and HOME Programs into
the projects from which the funds originated.

THE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF WAUKESHA DOES
ORDAIN that the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program is authorized to:

1. Useup to $1,034,126 to fund the following CDBG revolving project accounts and that
the HOME Investment Partnership (HOME) Program be authorized to use up to
$201,226 in 2003 Program Income estimated to be received by year end December 31,
2003 to fund the following HOME revolving project account as follows:

CDBG - Waukesha County Economic Development Corporation $ 240,000
CDBG — Community Housing Initiative — Housing Rehab. Program $ 409,365
CDBG — City of Waukesha HRAP $ 41,307
CDBG — Historic Preservation Fund $ 6,954
CDBG - Housing Development Fund $ 36,500
HOME Investment Partnership $ 201,226
$ 935,352
Projects to be determined based on Program Income Estimated
from October 1, 2003 to December 31, 2003 $ 300,000
Total $1,235,352

2. Execute appropriate amendments to the CDBG and HOME revolving project accounts
for the Program Income estimated for the period of October 1, 2003 to December 31,
2003 which are deemed reasonable and appropriate by the County Executive, the
Community Development Block Grant Board and the HOME Consortium Board.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the CDBG 2003 Budget be modified by increasing the
appropriate CDBG 2003 Program Income revenue accounts up to the estimated amount , but not
to exceed $1,235,352 and increase the appropriate operating expense accounts by the same
amount to fund the expenditures associated with the revolving projects listed above,

| Referred on: 10/14/03 | File Number: 158-0-088 | Referred to: BX - FI




51 BEIT FURTHER ORDAINED that if Program Income revenues received by year end do not
52 achieve the estimated amount, the revolving project expenditure amounts will be reduced by the
53  CDBG and HOME Consortium Boards to the level of actual Program Income revenue received.

| Referred on: 10/14/03 | File Number: 158-0-088 | Referred to: EX - FI




MODIFY THE 2003 BUDGET FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT
(CDBG) AND HOME INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIP (HOME) PROGRAM

Presented by: Approved by:
Executive Committee Finance Commiftee
T Dwyer Chair O Patricia A. Haukohl, Chair
Rt O Lo AKX
Patr1c1a A. Haukohl j\a_geé R. Behrend
[] Q{%méj M. /glﬂ%fd/
Kennetﬁ C\Herro Donald M. Broesch

Genia C. Bruce

//m by~

'D uane E Paulson

%& C. Marchese
e R 9 e \?f{ \j\%ﬂw«w Q,)W

Duane Stamsta Bonnie J. Mortis

The foregoing legislation adopted by the County Board of Supervisors of Waukesha County,
Wisconsin, was presented to the County Executive on:

Date: _/O S/aR ; W

Kathy Nickolaus, County Clerk

The foregoing legislation adopted by the County Board of Supervisors of Waukesha County,
Wisconsin, is hereby:

Approved: L

Vetoed;

Date: II;)MZ/“’OZ %@ m (&AQ—QM

Daniel M. leey, County Executive

158-0-088



FISCAL NOTE

MODIFY THE 2003 BUDGET FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK
GRANT (CDBG) AND HOME INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIP (HOME) PROGRAM
INCOME

This ordinance authorizes the Community Development 2003 budget to be modified by
appropriating up to $1,235,352 of program income. Actual program income received
from January 1 through September 30, 2003 is $935,352 and $300,000 is estimated for
the period October 1, 2003 to December 31, 2003. Increasing budget expenditure
authority in the same amounts will allow additional loans to be made for the programs
specified in the ordinance.

The ordinance identifies the projects for program income that has been actually received
through September 30, 2003 and allows $300,000 of program income to be received
from October 1, 2603 to December 21, 2003 to be allocated for revolving loans based on
the program income to be received for the related projects which will be approved by the
CDBG and HOME Consortium boards.

This ordinance results in no direct fax levy impact.

28 2L

Larry Dahi
Accounting Services Manager
10/10/03

/S&-0-08F

N:ABudget\CDaniels\Fiscal Notes\CDBG- Incr Prog Inc For 2003.doc



WAUKESHA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS EC}IS?F?B

v

DATE-10/28/03 , (ORD) NUMBER-1580088

1 K. HERRO.......... AYE 2 R. THELEN......... AYE
3 D. STAMSTA........ AYE 4 H. CARLSON........ AYE
5 J. MARCHESE....... AYE 6 D. BROESCH........ AYE
7 J. JESKEWITZ...... AYE 8 J. DWYER.......... AYE
9 P. HAUKOHL........ AYE 10 §. WOLFF...vvvvn.. AYE
11 K. HARENDA........ 12 J. GRIFFIN........ AYE
13 J. MORRIS......... AYE 14 J. LA PORTE....... AYE
15 D. SWAN....... ?...AYE 16 R. MANKE. . ..o ovonn AYE
17 J. BEHREND........ AYE 18 B. MORRIS......... AYE
19 W. MITCHELL....... AYE 20 M. KIPP......cuvun AYE
21 W, KOLB. v evverenns NAY 22 G. BRUCE.......... AYE
53 P. PRONOLD........ AYE 24 A, SILVA. ..o vvvns AYE
25 ¥X. CUMMINGS....... AYE 26 5. KLEIN.......... AYE
57 D. PAULSON........ AYE 258 P, JASKE......o..n AYE
59 M. THOMAS......... AYE 30 K. NILSON......... AYE
31 V. STROUD......... AYE 32 P. GUNDRUM........ AYE
33 D. PAVELKO........ 34 R, SINGERT........ NAY
35 C. SEITZ..vrove... AYE

TOTAL AYES-31 TOTAL NAYS-02

cARRIED A DEFEATED

UNANTMOUS TOTAL VOTES-33



	Enrolled Ordinance
	Committees
	Fiscal Note
	Floor Vote



